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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 08/20/2024
Type of Investigation:

Referred to Same Service:(®)  Referred to Other Service: ) Retained by LECA:O

Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

The complainant alleged that between September 22, 2022, and August 19, 2024, he was the
victim of identity theft. He reported the matter to police. He stated that his case was reassigned to
multiple officers and he did not receive adequate notice regarding who would be investigating the
case.

The complainant alleged that the third officer assigned, closed the case without conducting an
adequate or reasonable investigation. Specifically, the suspect was not contacted by the
respondent officer. A fourth officer reviewed the case also closed it without explanation.

The complainant believes the case was mishandled by the investigators, the investigation was
neglectful, and the investigating officers made false claims to justify their decisions and were not
transparent with him.

The complainant’s allegations relate to a series of events that began prior to April 1, 2024.
Pursuant to section 3(1) of Ontario Regulation 125/24 Transitional Matters, this complaint
investigation was conducted under the Police Services Act.
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|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Neglect of Duty, 2(1)(c)(i)

Deceit, 2(1)(d)(ii)

Decision and Reasons

Allegation 1 - Neglect of Duty

Section 2(1)(c)(i), in that he or she, without lawful excuse, neglects or omits promptly and
diligently to perform a duty as a member of the police force of which the officer is a member.

It was alleged that the respondent officers failed to properly investigate the allegations made by
the complainant.

* Respondent Officer 1

* Respondent Officer 2

* Respondent Officer 3

* Respondent Officer 4

Finding:

This investigation has revealed that the respondent officers were in the lawful performance of their
duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The Respondent Officers conducted
a thorough investigation into the Complainant’s case and lawfully exercised their discretion to
close the file when they learned the complainant was not a victim but was a co-conspirator.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient
evidence to believe on reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation 2 - Deceit

Section 2 (1)(d)(ii), in that he or she, wilfully or negligently makes a false, misleading or inaccurate
statement pertaining to official duties.

It was alleged that the respondent officers made false claims regarding the investigation.

* Respondent Officer 1
» Respondent Officer 2
* Respondent Officer 3
* Resnondent Officer 4
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The complainant alleged that the third officer assigned, closed the case without conducting an adequate or reasonable investigation. Specifically, the suspect was not contacted by the respondent officer. A fourth officer reviewed the case also closed it without explanation.
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	Code of Conduct Allegations: Neglect of Duty, 2(1)(c)(i)
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	Decision and Reasons: Allegation 1 - Neglect of Duty
Section 2(1)(c)(i), in that he or she, without lawful excuse, neglects or omits promptly and diligently to perform a duty as a member of the police force of which the officer is a member.
It was alleged that the respondent officers failed to properly investigate the allegations made by the complainant.
• Respondent Officer 1
• Respondent Officer 2
• Respondent Officer 3
• Respondent Officer 4
Finding: 
This investigation has revealed that the respondent officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The Respondent Officers conducted a thorough investigation into the Complainant’s case and lawfully exercised their discretion to close the file when they learned the complainant was not a victim but was a co-conspirator.  

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to believe on reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation 2 - Deceit 
Section 2 (1)(d)(ii), in that he or she, wilfully or negligently makes a false, misleading or inaccurate statement pertaining to official duties.
It was alleged that the respondent officers made false claims regarding the investigation. 

• Respondent Officer 1
• Respondent Officer 2
• Respondent Officer 3
• Respondent Officer 4

Finding: This investigation has revealed the respondent officers were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. There was no evidence that the respondent officers made false, misleading, or inaccurate statements pertaining to official duties with the intent to deceive. 

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to believe on reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.




